
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Climate 
Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
Tuesday, 20th January 2026 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Coby Bunyan 

Telephone: 01246 242520 
Email: coby.bunyan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Climate Change and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2026 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 3 February 2026 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A: FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

 To receive apologies. 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has consented 
to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 4(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:  
 
a) any business on the agenda;  
b) any urgent additional items to be considered;  
c) any matters arising out of those items;  
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the Climate Change and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 14th of October 2025.  

 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

10 - 15 

 Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of 
Key Decisions for any further information). NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to move 
into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting 
only.  

 

 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Monitoring Update 
 
 

16 - 48 

7.   Review of Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction - Post-
Scrutiny Monitoring 

49 - 76 



 

 

8.   Work Programme 2024/25 
 
 

77 - 82 

9.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

 To move: - 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following  
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely  
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of  
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to  
be revealed“. The category of exempt information is stated after each  
item.  
 
 

 

10.   Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety 
Partnership (Restricted) 
 

83 - 90 

   

 PART B: INFORMAL 
 

 

11.   Review Work 
 

 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in Committee Room 1, on Tuesday, 14 October 
2025 at 10:00 hours. 

PRESENT: 

Members: 

Councillor Ashley Taylor in the Chair 

Councillors:  Anne Clarke, Cathy Jeffery, Sandra Peake and Deborah Watson  

Officers: Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Richard Winter (Climate Change 
Officer), Sarah Kay (Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy) 
Christopher McKinney (Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy and Strategic 
Growth), Angelika Kaufhold (Governance and Civic Manager) and Coby Bunyan 
(Scrutiny Officer). 

Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Donna Hales,  
Rob Hiney-Saunders and Yousaf Chaudhary (Planning Policy Officer). 
 
 
CLI10-25/26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Catherine Tite. 
 
 
 
CLI11-25/26  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered.  
 
 
 
CLI12-25/26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CLI13-25/26  MINUTES – 23RD JUNE 2025 
Moved by Councillor Jeffrey and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held on the 23rd of June 2025 be approved as a true and correct 
record. 

 
 
 
CLI14-25/26  LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 IN PRIVATE 
 
Members were informed that there were no Key Decisions or items to be considered in 
private to consider.  

5

Agenda Item 4



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

CIL15-25-26   CARBON REDUCTION PLAN: DRAFT ACTIONS UPDATE  
 
The Climate Change Officer advised Members that currently the Council had no Carbon 
Reduction Plan and that monitoring and activity on the former plan had stopped in 2022.  
However, a viable Carbon Reduction plan would be looked at following 
recommendations further to an internal audit. 
 
Internal Audit had also identified the necessity to develop an internal working group to 
develop the Carbon Reduction Plan for the Council, and following a meeting held on 
13th October 2025, the Climate Resilience Working Group was formed. This group 
would enable greater ownership by multiple different departments.  
 
The groups’ primary objective would be to develop an effective and implementable 
Carbon Reduction Plan. Further meetings would be held prior to the next scrutiny 
meeting where an of the plan would be provided on the progress of the plan. 
 
The Council along with Nottinghamshire County Council were collectively working with 
the Microgeneration Certification Scheme (MCS) which was funded by the MCS 
Foundation (an energy advocacy charity aimed at accelerating the use of carbon free 
energy) on creating a new strategy that would be launched on 20th October. The aim of 
the new strategy was focused on upskilling local green skills to enable retrofitting BDC 
homes to achieve lower emissions.  
 
This was part of a larger strategy from East Midlands Retrofit Strategy (EMRS) a 
regiona
[...]
d been achieved. 

 CCCSC 23-24 2.3 – had been achieved behind target; and  

 three had been extended namely CCCSC 23-24 2.1, 2.4 and 2.5. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery  
RESOLVED that 1) the progress against the review recommendations be noted;  
2) An update report on the implementation of the recommendations be submitted in 12 
months’ time. 
 
 

7



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

CIL17-25-26   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO 
 ENVIRONMENTAL DESPOILMENT EDUCATION AND 
 ENFORCEMENT - POST SCRUTINY MONITORING (SECOND 
 INTERIM REPORT)  

 
The Committee considered the report relating to the responses received from the 
Executive in relation to the recommendations made following the Review of the 
Council’s Approach to Environment Despoilment Education and Enforcement.  It was 
confirmed that the Executive had approved all eleven recommendations as detailed in 
Appendix 1 and that updates on progress would be submitted in 6- and 12-months’ 
time. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that 1) the response by the Executive to the recommendations in the 

review be noted;  
 
2) Officers monitor progress on the recommendations and provide update reports in 6- 
and 12-months’ time. 

 

 
CIL18-25-26   BOLSOVER TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY UPDATE 

 PROPOSED CONSULTATION DRAFT 
 
The Senior Devolution Lead for Planning Policy and Strategic Growth presented the 
report and confirmed that he was the Lead for the project. 
 
25,000 trees had been planted which involved over 1,000 volunteers throughout 
Bolsover District. The vison of this strategy included: Taking care of our existing Trees 
and Woodlands.  
 

1. Expanding our Tree and Woodland Coverage; and 
2. Fostering Community Pride in Our Trees and Woodlands – feeling the benefits.  
 

It was confirmed that local Parish Councils could independently apply for funding from 
various sour
[...]
 this Act developers had to 
deliver a BNG of 10%. This meant that developers had to ensure that local habitats for 
wildlife were left measurably better off than before the development.  
 
The Bolsover Tree and Woodland Strategy Proposed Consultation Draft would be 
submitted to the Executive on 3rd November 2025.    
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery.  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
CIL19-25-26   WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 
 
The Committee considered a report presented by the Governance and Civic Manager 
relating to the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
for 2025/26. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours. 
 

9



1 

 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 8th January 2026 
 

10

A
genda Item

 5



2 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions that are termed as “Key Decisions” at least 28 calendar days before they are due to be taken by the 
Executive or an officer under delegated powers.  
 
Preparation of the list helps Executive to programme its work.  The purpose of the list is to give notice and provide an opportunity for 
consultation on the issues to be discussed.  The list is updated each month with the period of the list being rolled forward by one month 
and republished.  The list is available for public inspection at the Arc, High Street, Clowne, S43 4JY. Copies of the list can be obtained 
from Jim Fieldsend, Monitoring Officer, at this address or by email to jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk. The list can also be accessed from 
the Council’s website at www.bolsover.gov.uk. 
 
The Executive is allowed to make urgent decisions which do not appear in the list;
[...]
 on the Council’s progress on the 

continuing development of its Health and Wellbeing Framework for employees, in 
accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 A newly developed 2025-7 Framework was considered and accepted at this 

committee on 6th February 2025. The framework sets out the 5 main pillars of 
wellbeing - Physical, Mental, Social, Financial and Career. A key aim of the 
framework is to contribute positively to the Council’s employees wellbeing at work. 
The framework is attached at Appendix One and includes an updated action plan 
(24-2027). The Council has made progress with delivering on the framework’s 
action plan and the key to this progression has been due to the great work of the 
Employee Engagement Officer over the last year. The postholder has been a great 
champion for developing and driving health and wellbeing initiatives and has 
developed a new action plan to cover the remainder of the framework’s time period. 
This is included as appendix 3.  

 
2.2 Last year’s updated action plan identifies the progress that has been made over 

the last 12 months.  
 
2.3 Work will continue with the HR & Payroll team, Senior Leadership Team, Service 

Managers and employees to ensure steps are taken to achieve the newly identified 

16

Agenda Item 6



 

actions.  A number of significant activities have taken place and these are outlined 
in the following paragraphs. 

 
2.4 Key progress on last year’s action plan that supports the delivery of the 

framework’s aims and objectives is set out below:  
 
 Health & Wellbeing Initiatives 
  
The Council has put in place a number of initiatives and actions undertaken which 
include: 
 

 Following the 2024 Employee Survey, a dedicated working group was formed to 
drive improvements based on staff feedback. The group met regularly from 
January to March 2025, with updates shared via Eric and the weekly bulletin. The 
most recent update was issue
[...]
__________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Committee Members note the progress update. 

 
Approved by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Finance and Risk:          Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: As set out in the report 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: As set out in the report 
On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 
Environment: 
Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: N/A 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: Initiatives associated with Sickness Absence Management, must be in line 
with the Policy adopted by the Authority. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

20



 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

N/A 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☒ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 
 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

None directly but the Health and Wellbeing of Council staff ensures that the Council 
is best placed to deliver against the Council Ambitions. 
 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Employee Health & Wellbeing Framework  

2 Updated Action Plan 2024-27 

3 Employee Health & Wellbeing Framework 2024-27 Infographic 

4 A new Action Plan (2026) with newly identified actions for the 
forthcoming year. 

 
[...]
the Constitution. 
 
3.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution. 
 

50



 

 
 

3.3 Members must note Executive’s response to the review recommendations and 
agree to review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress report 
is submitted at six and twelve months’ intervals, with any exceptions to expected 
delivery highlighted. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected.  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Scrutiny Members note the progress against the review recommendations.  
 
2. That Scrutiny Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the 

additional action required by the service. 
 
3. That Scrutiny Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with 

Part 4.5.17(4) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
4. That Officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further 

report in six months time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 

None from this report.  Suggested action for the Council can be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid out 
in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

51



 

 
 

Details: N/A 
 

On behalf of the Hea
[...]
is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 

3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an 
annual work plan. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 for 

approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact the 
Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: 
In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 
out in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

Details: 
None from this report. 

78



 

 
 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation           Yes☐       No ☒ 
 

Details: 
None from this report. 

 

 

Environment          Yes☐       No ☒ 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: 
None from this report. 
 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION: 
 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies: 

 
Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an Executive decision which has a significant 
impact on two or more wards in the District or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above the following 
thresholds:  
 
Revenue (a) Results in the Council making Revenue Savings of 
£75,000 or more or (b) Results in the Council incurring Revenue 
Expenditure of £75,000 or more. 
 
Capital (a) Results in the Council making Capital Income of 
£150,000 or more or (b) Results in the Council incurring Capital 
Expen
[...]
duction – Post-Scrutiny Monitoring 
and update from the Climate Change Officer 

Scrutiny Officer; Climate 
Change Officer  

   Review of the Council’s Approach to Environmental Despoilment Education and 
Enforcement – Formal Approval by Committee 

Scrutiny Officer 

   Agreement of Work Programme 2024/25  
 

Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 Review work  Scrutiny Officer 

8 October 
2025 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Carbon Reduction Plan: Draft Actions  Climate Change Officer  

   Review of the Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing – Post Scrutiny 
Monitoring Report (Second Interim Report) 

Scrutiny Officer 

   Review of the Council’s Approach to Environmental Despoilment Education and 
Enforcement – Executive Response 

Scrutiny Officer 

   Work Programme 2024/25 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

3 February 
2026 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Monitoring Update HR Business Partner 

   Review of Council’s Approach to Carbon Reduction – Post-Scrutiny Monitoring Scrutiny Officer & 
Climate Chage Officer 

81

A
ppendix 1



Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

   Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Officer 

   Work Programme 2024/25 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

14 April 2026 Part A – 
Formal 

 Review of the Council’s Approach to Environmental Despoilment Education and 
Enforcement – Interim Post Scrutiny Monitoring Report 

Scrutiny Officer 

   Review of the Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing – Post Scrutiny 
Monitoring Report (Third Interim Report – if necessary) 

Scrutiny Officer 

   Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership Assistant Director 
Streetscene, Community 
Safety and Enforcement; 
Community Safety & 
Enforcement Manager 

   Work Programme 2024/25 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

 

82



Document is Restricted

83

Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Monitoring Update
	Employee Health & Wellbeing Framework
	Updated Action Plan 2024-27
	Employee Health & Wellbeing Framework 2024-27 Infographic
	A new Action Plan (2026) with newly identified actions for the forthcoming year.

	7 Review of Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction - Post-Scrutiny Monitoring
	Original Recommendations and ER to Councils Approach to CR
	PSM
	Sustainability Calendar

	8 Work Programme 2024/25
	CCCSC Work Programme 25-26

	10 Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership (Restricted)



Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 3rd February 2026 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Ashley Taylor in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair), Cathy Jeffery and Sandra Peake. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services) (from minute no. CLI24-
25/26), Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer), Sarah Kay (Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy), 
Mark Giles (Assistant Director (Streetscene, Community Safety and Enforcement)), 
Richard Winter (Climate Change Officer), Coby Bunyan (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders 
(Portfolio Holder for the Environment) and Jeanne Raspin (Junior Portfolio Holder for 
the Environment). 
 
 
CLI20-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Catherine Tite. 
 
 
CLI21-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered. 
 
 
CLI22-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
CLI23-25/26 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Cathy Jeffery and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny
 Committee held on 14th October 2025 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CLI24-25/26 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered the updated List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered 
in private – the latest items added were highlighted by the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

A question was asked on the “Contract Award to enable the Bolsover Partnership to 
administer their 'Children and Young People' Project”. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
CLI25-25/26 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - MONITORING UPDATE 

 
The HR Business Partner presented the report to the Committee on the Council’s 
progress on the continuing development of its Health and Wellbeing Framework (the 
‘Framework’) for its employees. 
 
The newly developed 2025-2027 Framework was presented to the Committee 6th 
February 2025 and had set out the 5 main pillars of wellbeing: Physical; Mental; Social; 
Financial; and Career. 
 
A key aim of the Framework was to contribute positively to the Council’s employees’ 
wellbeing at work. 
 
The Framework and an Updated Action Plan 2024-2027 (the ‘Plan’) were attached 
respectively at Appendixes 1 and 2. 
 
The Plan identified the progress made over the previous 12 months. 
 
It was noted the Employee Engagement Officer had been a great champion for 
developing and driving health and wellbeing initiatives and had developed a new action 
plan to cover the remainder of the framework’s time period. 
 
The Employee Health & Wellbeing Framework 2024-27 Infographic was attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 
The Council had put in place a number of initiatives and actions undertaken – these were 
detailed in the report and included: a Team and Individual Walking Challenge; information 
on the number of apprenticeship requests in the previous 12 months; free NHS Health 
Checks and Body MOTs; Pension and Financial Wellbeing awareness; and a Menopause 
Support Group (which now met bimonthly and had increasing numbers in attendance). 
 
Also detailed in the report were employee sickness absences and whistleblowing 
complaints. 
 
A new action plan (for 2026) with newly identified actions was attached at Appendix 4. 
 
A Member shared attendance of the free NHS Health Checks and Body MOTs and noted 
they had proven very good. 
 
The Committee was informed the Cycle to Work Scheme had been established 10+ years 
prior and, with tax savings, paid for through salary sacrifice – it was intended to 
encourage physical activity.  A Member noted the prices of road bicycles had recently 
increased – the scheme would help offset these costs. 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

To a question on further efforts to improve health and wellbeing, the HR Business Partner 
stated efforts were always ongoing and would continue in future.  The new action plan 
was reiterated and Members and officers were encouraged to submit ideas on how to 
support the health and wellbeing of all employees. 
 
Of note was the People Strategy and Values & Behaviours priority, which was expected 
to launch spring 2026. 
 
A Member thanked the HR Business Partner for the report and the HR Team for the 
considerable work taking place.  
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that Committee Members note the progress update. 
 
 
CLI26-25/26 REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO CARBON REDUCTION - 

POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING 
 

The Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy introduced the report 
and informed the first meeting of the new Climate Resilience Group had met with new 
ambitions established. 
 
The Climate Resilience Group was at an early stage of its development but would meet 
every 4 weeks and invest in new ideas and suggestions to enable a feasible new climate 
change action plan for the Council to enact. 
 
The new action plan would be worked upon in the following 4 months before the 
Committee was asked for permission to submit it to public consultation in summer 2026. 
 
After the public consultation, it was expected the action plan would take effect in autumn 
2026 and feed into the Council’s corporate strategy. 
 
The Committee was informed the Climate Resilience Group would be steered by the 
Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy and managed by the 
Climate Change Officer. 
 
Turning to the actions set out in the post scrutiny monitoring report and table, the Climate 
Change Officer informed the first 4 recommendations had been achieved and a baseline 
of the Council’s carbon emissions confirmed. 
 
The next requirement was to coordinate with the Communications Team to produce a 
sustainability calendar and share with the Employee Engagement Manager. 
 
The Council’s website had been reviewed. 
 
The Committee was informed the Low Carbon Thematic Group, a sub-group of the 
Partnerships Team, had not met for 2 years due to difficulties identified (raising the need 
to have the Climate Resilience Group within the Council to successfully access all 
information and drive improvement / efforts). 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

The Portfolio Holder for the Environment noted the Low Carbon Thematic Group had 
focused only on reducing the Council’s carbon dioxide production (methane was a far 
more damaging greenhouse element, produced from methods such as food waste not 
being appropriately managed – hence the UK Government’s new requirement for local 
authorities to additionally collect this separately from no later than 31st March 2026). 
 
The Council had moved its entire vehicle fleet away from fossil fuels to more sustainable 
Hydrated Vegetable Oil (HVO) fuel from March 2025, achieving a 91% reduction in CO2 
emissions. 
 
A Member recalled the Low Carbon Thematic Group had essentially become stuck due to 
it being external (without Council employees to advise and carry out recommendations) – 
it was appropriate for it to be reestablished. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for the Environment agreed – the Low Carbon Thematic Group was 
an external meeting that had attempted to solely manage the Council’s internal 
organisation.  With the establishment of the new Climate Resilience Group, the Council 
would have an internal working group to drive forward efforts with then the external Low 
Carbon Thematic Group to scrutinise and recommend any future considerations. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services added the Climate Resilience Group would also remain 
realistic in its consideration and research what was achievable, but agreed the Low 
Carbon Thematic Group would be able to influence the Council and the Climate 
Resilience Group’s recommendations from an external viewpoint. 
 
The Chair noted there had been considerable resistance / criticism to the requirement of 
the new Food Waste Bins.  The Assistant Director of Streetscene, Community Safety and 
Enforcement noted there had been both positive and negative reactions on this with lots 
of questions submitted. 
 
It was important to answer all questions and reiterate to the public that this was a new 
requirement from the Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and 
the UK Government – the Council was mandated to facilitate this new requirement. 
 
A Member noted a recent article in the Derbyshire Times had incorrectly informed the 
public on the new Food Waste Bins and clarified the Garden Waste Bins provided by the 
Council were free due to them being offered for 9 months of the year (if it was over 12 
months the Council would have to charge for their use).  For the Food Waste Bins, these 
would be collected all year around but remain free at use. 
 
The Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy noted communication 
was key – considerable work building climate resilience had and was continuing to take 
place but had not been effectively publicised in this sense. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services added it was often useful to provide key information / 
successes that was easy to read and retain and then signpost to additional / detailed 
information for greater understanding. 
 
The Chair concluded the item by reiterating it was important for the public to know the 
provision of Food Waste Bins had not been a decision made by the Council, but a 
legislated requirement of DEFRA and the UK Government. 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

Moved by Councillor Cathy Jeffery and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that: 1) Scrutiny Members note the progress against the review 
 recommendations; 
 

2) Scrutiny Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the 
additional action required by the service; 
 

3) Scrutiny Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 
4.5.17(4) of the Council’s Constitution; and, 
 

4) Officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further report in 
six months time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 

 
 
CLI27-25/26 WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 

 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme 2025/26 and planned agenda items, 
attached at Appendix 1, to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
 for approval and amendment as required.  All Members are advised to contact the 
 Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings 
 
 
Councillor Jeanne Raspin left the meeting at 10:32 hours. 
 
 
CLI28-25/26 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Ashley Taylor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
 amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
 business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
 information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not 
 in the public interest for that to be revealed. 
 
 
CLI29-25/26 PREPARATION FOR ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY 

SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (RESTRICTED) 
 

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
The Assistant Director of Streetscene, Community Safety and Enforcement informed on 
the proposed subject areas to be included in the Annual Review of the Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
The Committee briefly discussed the current provision of healthcare services within the 
District. 
 
An error in the report was identified by the Monitoring Officer and corrected at the 
meeting. 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that: 1) the Committee are aware and feel prepared for the Annual Review 
 of the Community Safety Partnership; 
 

2) the Committee discuss ideas to be raised at the Annual Review of the Community 
Safety Partnership; and, 
 

3) the Committee agree on a set of agenda items for the Annual Review of the 
Community Safety Partnership, which will be fed back to officers by the Scrutiny 
Officer. 

 
 
CLI30-25/26 REVIEW WORK 

 
The Committee noted its Review Work. 
 
 
The Chair thanked all those in attendance. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:38 hours. 


